## 506403307 12/15/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6450063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
PAUL TABONE	12/14/2020	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	C&E TOOLING, INC.	
Street Address:	2560 W. BROOKS AVENUE	
City:	NORTH LAS VEGAS	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89032	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16594606
Patent Number:	D905806

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)735-9305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2157359302

Email: uspto@thebellesgroup.com
Correspondent Name: THE BELLES GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1800 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD, SUITE 1010
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TAB-GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OLIVIA BOLDUC
SIGNATURE:	/Olivia Bolduc/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment Signed 12-14-2020\_FINAL#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Signed 12-14-2020\_FINAL#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Signed 12-14-2020\_FINAL#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Signed 12-14-2020\_FINAL#page4.tif

PATENT 506403307 REEL: 054648 FRAME: 0369

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment") is made by and between Paul Tabone, having an address at 9971 Oyster Pearl Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89183 ("Assignor"), and C & E Tooling, Inc. dba CE Tooling, a Nevada corporation having an address at 2560 W. Brooks Avenue, N. Las Vegas, NV 89032 ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties") as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A and any and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein, all current or future patents that may be granted thereon, and any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-parts, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, any extensions thereof, and all applications and rights to claim priority thereto, (hereinafter the "Patents"), and desires to assign the Patents to Assignee as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept and own Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further carry out this intent as set forth herein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, grants and sets over to Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the same to be used and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor if this Patent Assignment had not been made (together, the "Assigned Rights").
- Assignor further agrees to cooperate with the Assignee to take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Assigned Rights, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, along with directors and officials of all patent offices through the world, to issue, assign, and/or record Assignee as owner of the Patents, and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein, including Assignee's successors and assigns as instructed by Assignee (or Assignee's representatives) in the future.
- 4. Assignor further agrees that Assignee has succeeded to all of Assignor's right, title, interest and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Patents, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, take all actions that Assignee, in its sole

PATENT REEL: 054648 FRAME: 0370 discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, title or interest of any kind under any and all of the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements or other violations of any rights relating thereto, to settle, defend, compromise and retain proceeds from any actions, suits, or proceedings relating to the transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.

- 5. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignee, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor and its officers and employees respecting the inventions and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes, any extensions thereof, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and abroad.
- 6. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Assignment by electronic mail or facsimile shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Assignment.
- 7. The Parties specifically authorize Assignee's legal representatives and agents thereof to update the patent and patent applications listed in Schedule A to include patents that are issued, and patent applications that are filed, after the date of this Patent Assignment or for which bibliographic information becomes later available, for any said patents or said patent applications that qualify under the definition of Patents prior to said patents or said patent applications being added to the Schedule A.
- 8. Except as allowed by Section 7, this Patent Assignment may not be amended or modified except by a written instrument signed by the Parties.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Patent Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Paul Tahone

C & E Tooling, Inc.

By: 19 1/2	By:
Name: Paul Tübere	Name: Glenn M Cole
	Title: President
Date: <u>/ ユ - / ソ - み 0</u>	Date: 12/14/2020
CHRIS BLANKMEYER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA APPT. NO. 06-107858-1 WY APPT EXPIRES JUNE 24 2022	A Nevada  N. Las Vigas, County of Clark  This instrument was  auxnowledged before me  an 12/14/20 by Genn Cole  4 Paul Tabone-

-3-

# SCHEDULE A

Docket No.	Title	Country	Status	App Date	App No	Pat Grant No	Pat Grant Date
TAB-001-US	MULTI-PURPOSE EXERCISE APPARATUS	USA	Pending	07-Oct-19	16594606	N/A	N/A
TAB-001-US-DES	WEIGHT LIFTING ATTACHMENT DEVICE	USA	Pending	03-Jun-20	29736798	D905806	22-Dec-2020

-4-

**RECORDED: 12/15/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 054648 FRAME: 0373